

No. 22-492

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

KELVIN BUCK, ET AL.,  
*Appellants,*

v.

MICHAEL WATSON, ET AL.,  
*Appellees.*

---

**On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Mississippi**

---

**MOTION TO DISMISS OR AFFIRM**

---

MICHAEL B. WALLACE  
CHARLES E. COWAN  
WISE, CARTER,  
CHILD & CARAWAY, P.A.  
P.O. Box 651  
Jackson, MS 39205-0651  
mbw@wisecarter.com  
(601) 968-5534  
*Counsel for Appellee  
Mississippi Republican  
Executive Committee*

W. TREY JONES  
JACOB A. BRADLEY  
BRUNINI, GRANTHAM,  
GROWER & HEWES, PLLC  
P.O. Drawer 119  
Jackson, MS 39205-0119  
tjones@brunini.com  
(601) 948-3101  
*Counsel for Appellee  
Secretary of State  
Michael Watson*

LYNN FITCH  
Attorney General  
WHITNEY H. LIPSCOMB  
Deputy Attorney General  
SCOTT G. STEWART  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*  
JUSTIN L. MATHENY  
ANTHONY M. SHULTS  
Deputy Solicitors General  
MISSISSIPPI ATTORNEY  
GENERAL'S OFFICE  
P.O. Box 220  
Jackson, MS 39205-0220  
scott.stewart@ago.ms.gov  
(601) 359-3680  
*Counsel for Appellees  
Governor Tate Reeves,  
Attorney General Lynn Fitch,  
and Secretary of State  
Michael Watson*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	9
I. The Court Should Dismiss This Appeal For Lack Of Jurisdiction .....	9
II. Alternatively, The Court Should Summarily Affirm The Judgment Below .....	12
CONCLUSION.....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Backus v. South Carolina</i> , No. 11-3120 (D.S.C. Mar. 10, 2014) (per curiam).....	12
<i>Backus v. South Carolina</i> , 574 U.S. 801 (2014).....	12
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 11, 16
<i>Browder v. Director</i> , <i>Dep't of Corrections of Illinois</i> , 434 U.S. 257 (1978).....	14
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 571 U.S. 948 (2013).....	12
<i>Coleman v. Brown</i> , 922 F. Supp. 2d 1004 (E.D. Cal./N.D. Cal. 2013) .....	12
<i>Frew ex rel. Frew v. Hawkins</i> , 540 U.S. 431 (2004).....	13
<i>Gerstein v. Coe</i> , 417 U.S. 279 (1974) (per curiam) .....	10
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 557 U.S. 433 (2009).....	13, 14
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006) (per curiam) .....	8, 14
<i>Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk Cnty. Jail</i> , 502 U.S. 367 (1992).....	13, 14, 15

<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013).....	7, 13, 15, 16
<i>Smith v. Clark</i> , 189 F. Supp. 2d 502 (S.D. Miss. 2001) .....	2
<i>Smith v. Clark</i> , 189 F. Supp. 2d 503 (S.D. Miss. 2002) .....	3
<i>Smith v. Clark</i> , 189 F. Supp. 2d 512 (S.D. Miss. 2002) .....	3
<i>Smith v. Clark</i> , 189 F. Supp. 2d 529 (S.D. Miss. 2002) .....	3
<i>Smith v. Clark</i> , 189 F. Supp. 2d 548 (S.D. Miss. 2002) .....	3
<i>Smith v. Hosemann</i> , 852 F. Supp. 2d 757 (S.D. Miss. 2011) .....	4, 5
<i>Voketz v. City of Decatur</i> , 904 F.3d 902 (11th Cir. 2018).....	16

### **Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1253 .....	i, 1, 10, 11, 12
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1, 10, 11
28 U.S.C. § 1292 .....	10
28 U.S.C. § 2101 .....	11
28 U.S.C. § 2284 .....	2, 11, 12
52 U.S.C. § 10303 .....	7, 15
52 U.S.C. § 10304 .....	2, 3, 5, 7, 15, 16
Miss. Code Ann. § 23-15-299 .....	8
Miss. Code Ann. § 23-15-359 .....	8
Miss. Code Ann. § 23-15-1031 .....	8

Mississippi House Bill 384  
(2022).....5, 6, 8, 9, 14, 16, 17

**Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 4.....9, 12  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 52.....9, 11  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 58.....11  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59.....9, 11  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60.....i, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16  
S. Ct. R. 18.....11, 12  
S. Ct. R. 29.....11, 12
